WILLIAM J. SCOTT
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS
SPRINGFIELD

November 13, 1978

A
FILE NO., $-1401 | , \
TRANSPORTATION:
Authority of Kegional Transpemtat )
Authority to Prxovide Grants to Public 4**\‘\:>

School Districts for the Operat
School Buses

Honorable Gene L. Armentrout
State's Attorney
Kane County

404 Xane County C
Genava, Illinois

Dear Mr. Armentr
ingquirys

c chool districts for the
of school buses from the
gasalina taxes collected within the County

in which said public school districts are
located.®

Section 2.02(h) of the Regional Transportation

Authority Act (Ill. Rev. Stat. 1977, ch. 111 2/3, par. 702.02(b))
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sets forth the conditions under which the Regional Trans-

portatiap Authority may make grants to help cover operating

expenses and other costs invelved in providing transportation.

It provides, in pertinent part:

“The Authority may make grants to transe
portation agencies for operating and other
expenses, or for developing or planning public
transportation or for constructing or acquiring
public transportation facilities, all upon such

terms and conditions as the Authority shall prescribe

or as the Authority and the transportation agency
shall agree in any grant contract; % & e

The term "transportation agency” is defined in section

1.03 of the Act. (Ill. Rev, Stat. 1977, ch. 111 2/3, par.

The relevant portion of that section reads as follows:

" * % %

'Transportation Agency' means any individual,
firm, partnership, corporation, association, body-
politic, municipal corporation, public authority,
unit of local govemment or other persomn, other
than the Authority, which provides public trans-
portation, & & e» : -

Section 1.03 defines “public transportation” as:

b ' * * N

* * « [Tlhe transportation or conveyance
of perscns within the metropolitan region by
means avallable to the general publie, including
groups of the general public with special needs,
except for transportation by automobiles not usged
for conveyance of the general public as passengers;
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The primary purpose for which school buses are operated

is to '-provida transportation fé;: school age au;amz, 'j (See
article 29 of friae_ sm;.;m_ mx. Rev, Stat. .1:977‘._ ch. 122,
pé:; 29—-1 g}-__i 2eg.).) i’he general public is not mtitlad to
ridg on publié school buses. This means that the operation of
sahool busges aoga not amo\mt to pmviding_"’pnblic transportation®
within tha. meaning of section 1.03 of the Regional Transportation
Authority Act. | .

Since the Regional Transportation Authority is only
authorized to make grants to *transnortation agencies®, and
since the operation of "public transpbitati@“ is a 'pmxequisita
to qualification as a “transportation agency®, it is my opinion
that the Regional Transportation Authority is not authorized to
make .granta te public school districts for the operation of
achool buses.

Very truly yours,

ATTORNEY GENEPRAL




